
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

TYLER DIVISION 
 
 
BEDROCK COMPUTER  
TECHNOLOGIES LLC, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
SOFTLAYER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
et al. 
 
 Defendants. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
 
 
 
 CASE NO. 6:09-cv-269-LED 
 
 Jury Trial Demanded 
 

 
 

JOINT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO DEPOSE ALEXEY KUZNETSOV 
 
 Defendants Softlayer Technologies, Inc. and Amazon.com, Inc. and Plaintiff Bedrock 

Computer Technologies LLC (hereinafter the “Parties”) hereby request permission to depose Mr. 

Alexey Kuznetsov after the January 10, 2011 deadline for the completion of fact discovery for 

the reasons set forth below. 

1. On December 2, 2010, this Court entered an Amended Docket Control Order 

setting January 10, 2011 as the deadline to complete all fact discovery.  On December 17, 

2010, Defendants served a Declaration of Alexey Kuznetsov.  On December 21, 2010, 

Plaintiff inquired when Mr. Kuznetsov may be available for deposition.   

2. Due to Mr. Kuznetsov’s vacation schedule, the Parties did not learn of Mr. 

Kuznetsov’s availability until December 30, 2010.  On December 30, 2010, Mr. Kuznetsov 

confirmed his availability for deposition in Russia on January 12, 2011 which is the day he 

returns from vacation.  Given that the Russian Consulate’s Office is closed in observance of 
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national holidays from January 1, 2011 to January 11, 2011, some of the attendees for the 

deposition have not been able to secure the appropriate visas for entry into Russia.   

3. The Parties believe that Mr. Kuznetsov has information relevant to this litigation, 

and are working to secure a deposition date from Mr. Kuznetsov that will allow for all of the 

attendees to secure the appropriate travel credentials. 

4. Pursuant to the December 2, 2010 Amended Docket Control Order, the Parties do 

not believe that granting this Motion for Leave to Depose Alexey Kuznetsov will impact any 

deadline in this case. 

5. These Defendants and Plaintiff respectfully request this Court to grant leave for 

the Parties to take the deposition of Mr. Kuznetsov after January 10, 2011. 

Dated:  January 10, 2010 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
/s/ J. Thad Heartfield  
Steven Gardner 
E. Danielle T. Williams 
John C. Alemanni 
Alton Absher III 
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON 
LLP 
1001 West 4th Street 
Winston-Salem, NC 27101 
Telephone: 336-607-7300 
Fax: 336-607-7500 
SGardner@KilpatrickTownsend.com 
DTWilliams@KilpatrickTownsend.com 
JAlemanni@KilpatrickTownsend.com 
AAbsher@KilpatrickTownsend.com 
 
William H. Boice 
Russell A. Korn 
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON 
LLP 
Suite 2800 

 
 
 
 
 
_/s/ Jason D. Cassady  ________ 
Sam F. Baxter 
Texas Bar No. 01938000 
McKOOL SMITH, P.C. 
sbaxter@mckoolsmith.com 
104 E. Houston Street, Suite 300 
P.O. Box 0 
Marshall, Texas 75670 
Telephone: (903) 923-9000 
Facsimile:  (903) 923-9099 
 
Douglas A. Cawley, Lead Attorney 
Texas Bar No. 04035500 
dcawley@mckoolsmith.com 
Theodore Stevenson, III 
Texas Bar No. 19196650 
tstevenson@mckoolsmith.com 
Jason D. Cassady 
Texas Bar No. 24045625 
jcassady@mckoolsmith.com  
J. Austin Curry 
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1100 Peachtree Street 
Atlanta, GA 30309-4530 
Telephone: 404-815-6500 
Fax: 404-815-6555 
BBoice@KilpatrickTownsend.com 
RKorn@KilpatrickTownsend.com 
 
J. Thad Heartfield  
Texas Bar No. 09346800 
thad@jth-law.com 
M. Dru Montgomery 
Texas Bar No. 24010800 
dru@jth-law.com 
THE HEARTFIELD LAW FIRM 
2195 Dowlen Road 
Beaumont, TX 77706 
Telephone: 409-866-2800 
Fax: 409-866-5789 
 
Attorneys for Defendants Softlayer 
Technologies, Inc. and Amazon.com, Inc. 
 
 
 
 

Texas Bar No. 24059636 
acurry@mckoolsmith.com 
McKOOL SMITH, P.C. 
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
Telephone: 214-978-4000 
Facsimile: 214-978-4044 
 
Robert M. Parker 
Texas Bar No. 15498000 
Robert Christopher Bunt 
Texas Bar No. 00787165 
PARKER, BUNT & AINSWORTH, P.C. 
100 E. Ferguson, Suite 1114 
Tyler, Texas 75702 
Telephone: 903-531-3535 
Facsimile: 903-533-9687  
E-mail: rmparker@pbatyler.com 
E-mail: rcbunt@pbatyler.com 
 
Attorneys For Plaintiff 
Bedrock Computer Technologies LLC 

 



 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned certifies that, on January 10, 2011, the foregoing document was filed 

electronically in compliance with Local Rule CV-5(a).  As such, this notice was served on all 

counsel who have consented to electronic service.  Local Rule CV-5(a)(3)(A). 

 
/s/ J. Thad Heartfield___   
J. Thad Heartfield 


